
 

 

 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date: Thursday, 7 December 2023 
Time: 
 

2.00 p.m. 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Birkenhead Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Mike Jones 
Tel: 0151 691 8363 
e-mail: michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Please note that public seating is limited therefore members of the public 
are encouraged to arrive in good time. 
 

Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under 

The Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 

adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, 

please let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to 

facilitate where possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 

 

 
This meeting will be webcast at 

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members of the Board are asked whether they have any personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any application on the agenda 
and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 21 

September 2023. 
 

5. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
Public Questions 
 
 Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 noon, 

Monday 4 December 2023 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer via this 
link: Public Question Form and to be dealt with in accordance with 
Standing Order 10.  
 
For more information on how your personal information will be used, 
please see this link: Document Data Protection Protocol for Public 
Speakers at Committees | Wirral Council 
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have not 
received an acknowledgement of your question by the deadline for 
submi
[...]
ov.uk if you would like this document in an 
accessible format. 
 

7. UPDATE RE NEIGHBOURHOOD MODEL (Pages 23 - 34) 
 
 The Appendices to this report may not be suitable to view for people 

with disabilities, users of assistive technology or mobile phone 
devices. Please contact nesta.hawker@nhs.net if you would like this 
document in an accessible format. 
 

8. COST OF LIVING UPDATE (Pages 35 - 52) 
 
9. CONTAIN OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT FUND CLOSURE REPORT 

(Pages 53 - 66) 
 
10. DELIVERY OF WIRRAL HEALTH AND CARE PLAN (Pages 67 - 80) 
 
 The PDF file below may not be suitable to view for people with 

disabilities, users of assistive technology or mobile phone 
devices. Please contact julian.eyre@nhs.net if you would like this 
document in an accessible format. 
 

11. AGEING POPULATION REPORT (Pages 81 - 88) 
 
 The Appendix may not be suitable to view for people with disabilities, 

users of assistive technology or mobile phone devices. Please contact 
beverleymurray@wirral.gov.uk if you would like this document in an 
accessible format.  
 

12. BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) QUARTER 2 RETURN (Pages 89 - 94) 
 
13. COMMUNITY, VOLUNTARY AND FAITH SECTOR REFERENCE 

GROUP UPDATE (Pages 95 - 122) 
 
14. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 123 - 128) 
 
Terms of Reference 
 
 The terms of reference for this committee can be found at the end of 

this agenda. 
 
 

mailto:janeharvey2@wirral.gov.uk
mailto:nesta.hawker@nhs.net
mailto:julian.eyre@nhs.net
mailto:beverleymurray@wirral.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Thursday, 21 September 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
Cllr Jean Robison   Chair 
Mark Armstrong  Magenta Living 
Simon Banks Director of Place (Wirral), NHS Cheshire and 

Merseyside 
Dave Bradburn  Director of Public Health Wirral Council 
Cllr Phil Gilchrist  Wirral Council 
Cllr Jeff Green   Wirral Council 
Graham Hodkinson  Director of Adults and Care, Wirral Council 
Adrian Jones   Department for Work and Pensions 
Cllr Kieran Murphy   Wirral Council 
Cllr Sue Powell-Wilde  Wirral Council 
Kirsteen Sheppard  Healthwatch Wirral 
Matthew Swanborough Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation 

Trust 
Claire Wedge Wirral Community Health and Care NHS Foundation 

Trust 
 

12 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone and read the webcast notice. 
 

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Abel Adegoke   Primary Care Council 
Julie Grey    Clatterbridge Cancer Centre 
Dave Hammond Wirral Community Health and Care  
Louise Healey   Department for Work and Pensions 
Sir David Henshaw   Wirral University Teaching Hospital 
Andy Lomas    Magenta Living  
Matthew Moscrop   Merseyside Police  
Councillor Amanda Onwuemene Wirral Council  
Simone White Director of Children Services, Wirral Council.  
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

15 MINUTES  
 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on 20 July 
2023 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



16 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
No questions, statements or petitions were received. 
 

17 BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) PLAN 2023/25  
 
The Head of Integrated Services presented the report of the Director of Care and 
Health which provided a summary of the proposed content of the Better Care Fund 
(BCF) Plan for 2023/25. It described how the plan would achieve the Government’s 
priorities for 2023/25 and support the ambitions of the Healthy Wirral Plan. It set out 
the detail of the budget areas to be pooled in 2023/24 as part of the mandatory 
Section 75 agreement with the Integrated Care Board.  
 
Members noted that there would be engagement with the Board over the developing 
plans and they discussed aspects of the focus on neighbourhoods, such as 
leadership, boundaries, funding and links with other Plans.  
 
Resolved: That  
1.  the content of the BCF Plan for 2023/25 (the BCF 2023/25 Plan was 

approved by the NHSE in August) be approved and validated.  
2.  the Board be assured that the plan will achieve the government’s 

priorities for 2023/25 and support the ambitions of the Healthy Wirral 
Plan  

3.  the detail of the budget areas to be pooled in 2023/24 as part of the 
mandatory Section 75 agreement with the Integrated Care Board be 
noted. 

 
18 WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP BOARD MINUTES  

 
The Director of Place (Wirral) for NHS Cheshire and Merseyside introduced his 
report which provided the latest ratified minutes of the Wirral Place Based 
Partnership Board.  
 
Members queried the detail on some items and discussed the value of approving 
minutes. Officers offered to consider focussing on programme delivery progress.  
 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board held on 22nd 
June 2023 be noted and the approved minutes of the meeting held on 27th July 
2023 be requested when available. 
 

19 HEALTHWATCH WIRRAL UPDATE SEPT 2023  
 
The Business Development & Volunteer Manager of Healthwatch Wirral presented 
this report which shared the emerging trends and themes gathered from public views 
and personal experiences relating to health and care. An overview of the background 
to Healthwatch Wirral was also given.  
 
Members noted that key concerns of users were communication with professionals, 
access to dental care and appointments. 
 
 

Page 2



Resolved:  
That the report be noted. 
 

20 CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE JOINT FORWARD PLAN 2023-28  
 
The Associate Director of Strategy and Collaboration at Cheshire and Merseyside 
Integrated Care Board introduced this report which provided an update on the 
contents of the Cheshire and Merseyside Joint Forward Plan (2023-28) including 
priorities for 2023/24. This report also updated the Board in relation to the proposed 
approach to updating the Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership 
Strategy and republishing the Joint Forward Plan by March 2024. It was noted that 
the Plan was the responsibility of the NHS but had to take into account other plans 
such as the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Health Care Partnership Strategy 
as well as national NHS requirements. 
 
Members queried progress on various initiatives and programmes and the extent of 
individual responsibility for health. 
 
Resolved: That  
1.  the Cheshire and Merseyside Joint Forward Plan (2023-28) be noted and 

it be confirmed that the Joint Forward Plan includes the relevant local 
priorities contained within the Wirral Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

2.  the following proposals be noted: • Cheshire and Merseyside Interim 
Draft Health and Care Partnership Strategy to be updated to align with 
the All Together Fairer recommendations and plans even more closely • 
Cheshire and Merseyside Joint Forward Plan to be produced as a 
system delivery plan focussing on the updated contents of the Health 
and Care Partnership Strategy with the additional mandated NHS 
content produced as an appendix to this Joint Forward Plan. 

 
21 MEMBERSHIP OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

 
The Consultant Lawyer presented the report of the Director of Law and Governance 
which provided the reviewed the formal membership as contained within the Wirral 
Council Constitution and propose any amendments to Wirral Council’s Constitution 
and Standards Committee and then to full Council. Changes were recommended to 
reflect changes in job titles, the replacement of the Clinical Care Groups with the 
Integrated Care Board and the disbanding of Local Are teams.  
 
The Chair suggested that a workshop be held to consider whether the correct people 
and organisations were included in the membership list. 
 
It was noted that on lines 12,13 and 14 it is the Chief Executives of those Trusts who 
were members and other persons would be added to the Deputies column.  
 
Resolved: That, subject to lines 12,13 and 14 it is the Chief Executives of those 
Trusts who were members and other persons would be added to the Deputies 
column, Constitution and Standards Committee be recommended to adopt the 
revised membership list as provided in Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
 
 

Page 3



22 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Consultant Lawyer presented the report of the Director of Law and Governance 
which gave the proposed work programme for the following Municipal Year.  
 
Resolved: That subject to workshops being added the proposed Health and 
Wellbeing Board work programme for the remainder of the 2023/24 municipal 
year be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________________________________________ 

Page 4



 

 

  

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

7 DECEMBER 2023  

 

REPORT TITLE: HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 

IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
As requested by Members at the Health and Wellbeing Board in July 2023, this report sets 
the Health & Wellbeing Strategy within the wider system context of related plans and 
strategies that are connected to the wellbeing of residents. The report also provides an 
overview of the implementation plan for the ‘game changers’ within each of the four priority 
areas and clarifies the routes by which board members will be kept informed of progress 
and involved in influencing the strategic direction. 
 
The priorities of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy are aligned to the ambitions of the Wirral 
Plan.  
 
This matter affects all wards within the borough. It is not a key decision. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
 

1. Confirm that this report represents an appropriate overview of the broader system 

context for the Health & Wellbeing Strategy. 

2. Acknowledge the proposed implementation plans for the priority areas. 

3. Agree the proposals for future reporting, engagement, and involvement of the Board. 

 
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDAT
[...]
 new-build properties for safe, 

‘future-proof’ and efficient housing stock
• Enhance prevention and resilience amongst ‘pre-

frail’ residents so that they can remain 
independent for longer

• Continued community work to build trust, identify 
and overcome potential barriers, restore 
community confidence.

Impact evidenced by:
• Increasing realisation of 

appropriate benefits
• Increased levels of 

identification from 
partners of fuel-poor 
residents

• % of successfully-resolved 
issues identified via 
EVOLVE groups in 3 areas

Impact evidenced by:
• Reduced reported 

fuel poverty
• Reduction of levels 

of crime in Wirral
• Residents reporting 

feeling safer

Overseen by:
• Economy, Regeneration & Housing Committee 
• Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport committee
• Wirral Community Safety Partnership

P
age 22



 

 

 

  

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

7TH DECEMBER 2023 

 

REPORT TITLE: UPDATE RE NEIGHBOURHOOD MODEL 

REPORT OF: ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR TRANSFORMATION AND 

PARTNERSHIPS  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE WIRRAL CVS 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update on 
the development and implementation of the Wirral Neighbourhood Model which is one of 
our guiding priorities within the Wirral Health and Care Plan for 2023/24.  
 
The neighbourhood model also supports the delivery of the Wirral Health and Wellbeing 
Plan as outlined in this report.  
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
It is recommended that the Board note the update given on the progress to date of the 
development and implementation of the Wirral Neighbourhood Model.  
 
  

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 The refreshed Wirral Neighbourhood Model is a community led approach to tackling 
health inequalities experienced in neighbourhoods working with local community 
leaders to co-produce solutions.  

 
           The approach moves from focus on ill health and d
[...]
 50.3 81.1 61.3 155.9 103.7 165.5 176.3 34.7 32.1 38.2 63.9 77.0 24.7 46.0 40.7 29.2 67.2 155.7

Community needs index score 122.9 108.4 99.1 88.3 103.7 106.8 101.6 84.6 84.6 67.8 128.8 98.8 64.0 80.7 76.3 94.9 68.3 87.5 40.4 94.9 109.5 123.5 123.7 137.8 63.1 127.5 42.8 93.7 93.5 128.3 130.8 107.3 94.0 88.8 84.3 91.0 96.6 98.6 102.1 93.8 113.2 114.1

E-withdrawn 59.1% 81.0% 0.0% 0.0% 22.9% 34.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 64.4% 40.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 69.9% 37.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 21.2% 0.0% 35.0% 37.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 84.0%

Wallasey B Wallasey C West Wirral A West Wirral B

High Level H&W Strategy 

Outcomes

Theme Indicator

Birkenhead A Birkenhead B South Wirral A South Wirral B

Population

Ensure the best start in life for 

children and young people

Strengthen health and care 

action to address differences in 

health outcomes

Wider determinants

Wallasey A

P
age 33

https://www.ons.gov.uk/datasets/TS038ASP/editions/2021/versions/2
https://www.ons.gov.uk/datasets/TS039ASP/editions/2021/versions/2


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
7th December 2023 
 

Report Title: COST OF LIVING UPDATE 

Report of: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update on cost-of-living work 
being taken forward by Wirral Council and partner organisations of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. The report offers an overview of the challenges residents and businesses 
are facing because of cost-of-living pressures and the mitigating actions that are in place to 
support them and help alleviate some of these pressures. 
 
This matter affects all wards in the Borough; it is not a key decision.  
 
The activities outlined in this report support the vision of the Wirral Plan 2021 – 26, to 
‘create equity for people and place’ and will contribute directly or indirectly to the five 
themes of the Plan:  
 

- Sustainable Environment  
- Brighter Futures  
- Inclusive Economy  
- Safe and Pleasant Communities  
- Active and Healthy Lives  

 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to:  
 

1. Note the latest updates and activity that have/are being carried out by partner 
organisations. 

2. Continue to develop appropriate joint arrangements and actions to help mitigate the 
impacts of the cost-of-living pressures on residents. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 Following the Council’s Policy and Resources Committee in November 2022 the 
Health and Wellbeing Board were nominated to take the lead strategic role for action 
to tackle cost of living challenges in the borough.  
 

1.2 This report provides members of the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update on 
the pressures local people are facing due to cost-of-living pressures and the current 
activity being taken to try and mitigate impacts and support local people. 

 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
 

2.1 Other options considered include not taking local action in relation to the cost-of-
living pressures or to act as individual organisations. These options pose a risk to the 
health and wellbeing of residents, risk duplication of effort and an uncoordinated 
approach. Therefore, they have not been considered.    
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

3.1 Households in the United Kingdom have experienced a significant fall in living 
standards since late 2021. As of January 2023, 92% of UK households reported that 
their cost-of-living had increased compared with a year earlier. In the same month, 
67% of households had experienced monthly increases in their cost-of-living, down 
from a peak of 91% in the Summer of 2022.  

3.1.2 Living standards decreased mainly because of the increase to higher food, 
electricity, and fuel costs. The crisis is even more acute for the poorest UK 
households, which typically spend a higher proportion of the
[...]
 To provide a local governance structure for local planning and accountability of health 
and wellbeing related outcomes 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 
 

Council Meeting  Date 

Policy and Resources Committee 
 
Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee  
 

9th June 2021  
 
13th October 2020 
19th November 2020 
18th January 2021 
2nd March 2021 
7th June 2021 
29th July 2021 
23rd September 2021 
13th October 2021 
16th November 2021 
25th January 2022 
3rd March 2022 
14th June 2022 
25th July 2022 

 
 

Page 65

mailto:davebradburn@wirral.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/contain-outbreak-management-fund-2021-to-2022/contain-outbreak-management-fund-guidance-financial-year-2021-to-2022
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/contain-outbreak-management-fund-2021-to-2022/contain-outbreak-management-fund-guidance-financial-year-2021-to-2022


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

7th December 2023  
 

REPORT TITLE: DELIVERY OF WIRRAL HEALTH AND CARE PLAN 

REPORT OF: PLACE DIRECTOR (WIRRAL), NHS CHESHIRE AND 

MERSEYSIDE 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
The Wirral Health and Care Plan is our collective plan on Wirral, for how the health and 
care organisations across Wirral will work together to progress with our agreed priorities 
and areas of work. These priorities are cognisant of, and support the delivery of a number 
of key national and Wirral Place level strategic aims, including the Wirral Plan 2021-26 and 
Wirral Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-27 
 
This report presents to the Board the delivery dashboard for the programmes within the 
Wirral Place Health and Care Plan. The dashboard structure has been developed and 
agreed with the Strategy and Transformation Group (STG), which is a supporting group to 
the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board (WPBPB).  The dashboard is reviewed by the 
STG and the WPBPB on a monthly basis. The dashboard provides an oversight of the 
whole programme portfolio, provides a monthly narrative update and Red Amber Green 
(RAG) rating of overall programme delivery, benefits, risks, and issues. 
 
This report affects all wards and is not a key decision. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to note this report which provides 
assurance on the delivery and oversight of the Health and Care Plan programmes to the 
WPBPB. 
 
 
  

Page 67

Agenda Item 10



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1. REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 This report is to provide the Board with information and assurance on the progress of 
the Programmes associated with the Wirral Health and Care Plan 2023-24. There is 
a requirement to demonstrate progress against the delivery of the priorities within the 
Plan to evidence the progress made to the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board. 
The programme dashboard provides that evidence. 
 

2. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 No other option has been considered as the report is at the request of the Board. 
 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1. Following the publication of the Wirral Place Health and Care Plan 2023-24 and its 
endorsement by the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board (WPBPB) on 22nd June 
2023 work has been undertaken led by the Wirral Improvement Team (WIT), with 
the Strategy and Transformation Group (STG) to build a delivery dashboard 
providing oversight of the whole programme portfolio within the plan. 

3.2. For the avoidance of doubt, the programmes that constitute the portfolio within the 
Health and Care Plan are summarised in the figure below: 

 

3.3. The data and narrative that constitutes the dashboard was built through consultation 
with the Senior Responsible Officers (SROs) and Programme Leads for each 
constituent programme and the membership of the STG. An agreed process of 
recording and monitoring each programme allowed for the build of templates within 
the ‘Smartsheet’ Programme Management software, which allows for automatic 
upload
[...]
 
  
Figure 1: Population pyramid for Wirral and England, 2021 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Figure 2: Population aged 65 years and over 
(as a percentage of ward population) 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
   
 

 Source: Local Insight, 2023 

Page 87

https://wirral.communityinsight.org/


 

 

Figure 3: Current (2021) and projected (2043) population for Wirral  
 
  
  
 Source: Census 2021 and Population Projections (2018 mid-year based), ONS 

 
  

Figure 4: Population projections to 2043, Wirral   

  
  

Source: 2018-based population projections, ONS 

 

Page 88



 

 

  

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

7 DECEMBER 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) QUARTER 2 RETURN 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CARE AND HEALTH 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report summarises the mandatory Quarter 2 (Q2) report submitted to National Health 
Service England (NHSE). It provides data to demonstrate there have been no changes to 
the capacity and demand assumptions as set out in Wirral’s 2023/25 Better Care Fund 
(BCF) Plan. It also demonstrates continued compliance with the requirements of the BCF 
fund and that the NHSE outcomes for 2023/25 are being met. 
 
Performance against the objectives of the Wirral Plan is included in the reviews of each 
BCF funded scheme. 

 
This is not a key decision. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the continued compliance with the requirements of the BCF fund and that 

(NHSE) outcomes for 2023/25 are being met. 

2. Note there are no changes to the capacity and demand assumptions included in the 

2023/25 Better Care Fund (BCF). 

3. Note the information provided will enable the Health and Wellbeing Board to 

influence the deployment of BCF services within the lifespan of this plan (2023/25) 

and future plans. 

4. Note that the current position does not pose a risk to the Section 75 Agreement. 

Page 89

Agenda Item 12



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATI

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Thursday, 7 December 2023 
 
PRESENT: 
Councillor Jean Robinson  Chair  
Abel Adegoke Primary Care 
Simon Banks Director of Place (Wirral), NHS Cheshire and 

Merseyside 
Dave Bradburn  Director of Public Health Wirral Council 
Councillor Phil Gilchrist Wirral Council 
Councillor Jeff Green  Wirral Council 
Elizabeth Hartley  Children’s Services, Wirral Council 
Louise Healey  Department for Work and Pensions 
Graham Hodkinson  Director of Adults and Care, Wirral Council 
Mike McEvoy   Merseyside Police 
David McGovern  Wirral University Teaching Hospital 
Councillor Sue Powell-Wilde  Wirral Council 
Kirsteen Sheppard  Healthwatch Wirral 

 
 

23 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone and read the webcast notice. 
 

24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 

 Councillor Janette Williamson, Wirral Council. 

 David Hughes, Head of Regeneration and Place, Wirral Council. 

 Janelle Holmes and Sir David Henshaw, Wirral University Teaching 
Hospital.  

 Julie Gray, Clatterbridge Cancer Centre 

 Karen Howell and Michael Brown, Wirral Community Health and Care. 

 Superintendent Matthew Moscrop, Merseyside Police. 

 Andy Lomas from Magenta Living. 
 

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

26 MINUTES  
 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on 21 
September 2023 be agreed as a correct record. 
 



27 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
Question 
One question had been received from the Community, Voluntary and Faith 
sector Reference Group (CVF RG) 
 
Who developed and what was and is the process and criteria for developing 
and delivering £86k of “green grants” as part of a recently awarded contract of 
£413k through the United Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) and why 
hasn't the CVF-RG proposal been incorporated into the planning? 
 
The Chair promised a written answer to the question. 
  
Statement  
Kevin Sutton presented a statement on behalf of Community, Voluntary and 
Faith sector Reference Group, in respect of agenda item 13, Community, 
Voluntary and Faith Sector Reference Group update. The statement sought to 
inform the Board of the need to improve how communication, engagement, 
working together and representation needed to be improved and developed 
further to address health inequalities. More specifically, it stated that 
partnership working could be greatly enhanced with the focus on community-
led programmes. It noted that CVF RG had been established as a volunteer 
group with aims to build and support the development of local infrastructure 
and work in full partnership to bring forward opportunities and benefits for 
communities arising from legislation, ongoing strategies, policies, and 
programmes, taking into account, existing and emerging best practice. It 
stated that the Community, Voluntary, Faith and Social Enterprise 
representative organisation, namely Wirral CVS, had insufficient funding to 
build a team, and that CVF RG were not full involved inn working groups and 
funding bid opportunities, and that their experience was being overlooked. It 
stated that it was essential to engage proactively with communities and 
residents to ensure that we are doing things from a ‘bottom-up’ approach that 
involves people with lived experience. 
 
The Chair thanked Kevin for the statement. 
 

28 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE AND THEMATIC 
REPORT ON IMPLEMENTATION OF PRIORITY 1  
 
The Director of Public Health introduced his report which set the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy within the wider system context of related plans and 
strategies that were connected to the wellbeing of residents with a particular 
focus on employment. The report provided an overview of the implementation 
plan for the ‘game changers’ within each of the four priority areas and clarified 
the routes by which Board members would be kept informed of progress and 
involved in influencing the strategic direction. He employment topic included 
different elements including recruitment, worklessness, and training.  



 
Members discussed specific aspects including how it related to care leavers, 
helping people with health conditions to stay in employment, jobs fairs and 
vacancies in the health sector. 
 
Resolved: That  
1. it be confirmed that this report represents an appropriate overview of 
the broader system context for the Health & Wellbeing Strategy.  
2. the proposed implementation plans for the priority areas be 
acknowledged.  
3. the proposals for future reporting, engagement, and involvement of 
the Board be agreed. 
 

29 UPDATE RE NEIGHBOURHOOD MODEL  
 
The Associate Director Transformation and Partnerships at Cheshire and 
Merseyside NHS and the Chief Executive of Wirral Council for Voluntary 
Services presented this report which provided an update on the development 
and implementation of the Wirral Neighbourhood Model which was one of the 
guiding priorities within the Wirral Health and Care Plan for 2023/24. The 
Neighbourhood Model was about getting communities to improve health 
locally bringing together local organisations, primary care and health partners. 
There were nine neighbourhoods identified and the Model had been rolled out 
across two with the highest levels of deprivation. 
 
Members queried who was in the Core Groups in each neighbourhood and 
particular issues such as obesity in children and social isolation.  
 
Resolved:  
That the update given on the progress to date of the development and 
implementation of the Wirral Neighbourhood Model be noted. 
 

30 COST OF LIVING UPDATE  
 
The Policy and Strategy Lead presented the report of the Director of Public 
Health which provided an update on cost-of-living work being taken forward 
by Wirral Council and partner organisations of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. The report offered an overview of the challenges residents and 
businesses were facing because of cost-of-living pressures and the mitigating 
actions that were in place to support them and help alleviate some of these 
pressures, including the Small Grants Scheme.  
 
Members questioned the report and the support being offered by other 
organisations, the underspending on some grants as well as suggesting 
methods of reaching people not online and centralising the support so there 
was a common point of contact. 
 



Resolved: That  
1. the latest updates and activity that have/are being carried out by 
partner organisations be noted.  
2. appropriate joint arrangements and actions to help mitigate the 
impacts of the cost-of-living pressures on residents continue to be 
developed. 
 

31 CONTAIN OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT FUND CLOSURE REPORT  
 
The Director of Public Health presented his report which provided a summary 
on Wirral’s use of the Contain Outbreak Management Fund as the time 
limited, one-off funding has concluded. The Fund was given to help the 
borough’s recovery from the Covid-19 pandemic and was approximately £14 
million. It had been used in many creative ways, mainly on local outbreak 
management such as testing, surveillance and support or vulnerable 
residents.  
 
Resolved:  
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

32 DELIVERY OF WIRRAL HEALTH AND CARE PLAN  
 
The Place Director (Wirral), NHS Cheshire and Merseyside presented his 
report which presented the delivery dashboard for the programmes within the 
Wirral Place Health and Care Plan. The dashboard was reviewed by the 
Strategy and Transformation Group and the Wirral Place Based Partnership 
Board on a monthly basis and provided an oversight of the whole programme 
portfolio, a monthly narrative update, and Red Amber Green (RAG) rating of 
overall programme delivery, benefits, risks, and issues. The Wirral Health and 
Care Plan was the collective plan on Wirral for how the health and care 
organisations across Wirral will work together to progress with agreed 
priorities and areas of work. These priorities were cognisant of, and support, 
the delivery of a number of key national and Wirral Place level strategic aims, 
including the Wirral Plan 2021-26 and Wirral Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2022-27.  
 
Possible specific future reports were noted, and the outcomes of some issues, 
such as the rates and consequences of remaining in hospital rather than 
being discharged with a suitable care package. 
 
Resolved:  
That the report which provides assurance on the delivery and oversight 
of the Health and Care Plan programmes to the WPBPB be noted. 
 
 
 
 



33 AGEING POPULATION REPORT  
 
The Senior Manager for Strategy, Commissioning and support from the Wirral 
Intelligence Service presented the report of the Director of Public Health 
which informed the Board about some projected demographic changes for 
Wirral and highlighted some potential implications. It showed a significant 
increase in life expectancy and decrease in birth rate which increased the 
proportion of older people (33% increase in the next 20 years) and particularly 
a longer time per person in poor health. The variations between Wards was 
noted. Sufficient social care would depend upon national agreements on 
funding although changes such as the use of technology would aid the 
additional requirements.  
 
Resolved:  
That the report be noted. 
 

34 BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) QUARTER 2 RETURN  
 
The Director of Care and Health introduced his report which summarises the 
mandatory Quarter 2 (Q2) report submitted to National Health Service 
England (NHSE). It provided data to demonstrate that there have been no 
changes to the capacity and demand assumptions as set out in Wirral’s 
2023/25 Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan. It also demonstrated continued 
compliance with the requirements of the BCF fund and that the NHSE 
outcomes for 2023/25 were being met.  
 
Resolved: That  
1. the continued compliance with the requirements of the BCF fund and 
that (NHSE) outcomes for 2023/25 are being met be noted.  
2. it be noted that there are no changes to the capacity and demand 
assumptions included in the 2023/25 Better Care Fund (BCF).  
3. it be noted that the information provided will enable the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to influence the deployment of BCF services within the 
lifespan of this plan (2023/25) and future plans.  
4. it be noted that the current position does not pose a risk to the 
Section 75 Agreement. 
 

35 COMMUNITY, VOLUNTARY AND FAITH SECTOR REFERENCE GROUP 
UPDATE  
 
Representatives of the Community, Voluntary and Faith sector Reference 
Group presented the report of the Director of Law and Governance which 
provided the latest updates and proposals from the Group, including detail on 
the two Family Hubs which had been launched. They emphasised how 
empowering local communities can help projects develop. 
 
 



Resolved:  
That the content of the reports of the Community Voluntary and Faith 
Sector Reference Group as appended to this report be noted. 
 

36 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Legal Services presented the report of the Director of Law and 
Governance which gave the proposed work programme for the following 
Municipal Year.  
 
Additional items were discussed including a report on the Wirral Plan showing 
the links to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
It was noted that the membership of the group had been discussed to help the 
Board focus on commissioning reports from relevant bodies as work on the 
implementation of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy continues.  
 
Resolved:  
That, subject to an additional item on the Wirral Plan, the Health and 
Wellbeing Board work programme for the remainder of the 2023/24 
municipal year be noted. 
 
 
 
 
____________________________________________________ 


